





May 27, 2004
Michelle E. De Guzman

Community Economic Development 

Coordinator

City of Emeryville

1333 Park Avenue

Emeryville, CA 94608

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.   A-04-100
Dear Ms. De Guzman:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTIONS
1.  May you review, analyze, and develop recommendations and documents related to the redevelopment of the Emeryville Marketplace?
2.  May you engage in the activities noted above with regard to the redevelopment of Site B?
CONCLUSIONS
1.  It is presumed that your real property will experience a material financial effect as a result of these decision regarding the Emeryville Marketplace.  However, based on the information you have provided, you may participate in these decisions because the Act’s “public generally” exception applies.

2.  Because the Commission does not issue advice on past conduct, we are unable to advise you with regard to this question.
FACTS


You are a community economic development coordinator in the Economic and Housing Department (the “Department”) for the City of Emeryville, a position you have held since December 2002. The primary function of the Department is to implement the objectives and goals of the City of Emeryville Redevelopment Agency.  You are also a resident and homeowner in the City of Emeryville. You have recently started work on two redevelopment projects which are fairly close to your residence, and you want to clarify whether or not you have a conflict of interest.

In your capacity as a community economic development coordinator, you review and analyze projects which may result in the purchase, leasing, and/or redevelopment of real property.  You produce recommendations which must be approved by senior management and/or the City of Emeryville Redevelopment Agency prior to implementation. You do not have the authority to contractually bind the city for any services. 


The economic interest which may cause a conflict of interest is your principal residence. It is a condominium unit in the City of Emeryville. Your unit is part of a 583-unit, 30-story housing development. You own the unit as a joint tenant with your husband.  You have no other real property interests.  


The Emeryville Marketplace is within 500 feet of your principal residence. Almost all of the development associated with this project would occur within the 500- foot limit of your home. This project currently entails the appraisal/acquisition of two properties, which are planned to be integrated into an existing retail center. Your role in this project will include the analysis of the feasibility of the project, day-to-day management of any consultants involved, review of development proposals, and recommendations to the elected City of Emeryville Redevelopment Agency board.

Redevelopment Site B is over 500 feet away from your principal residence. This project currently entails the appraisal/acquisition of five properties, which are planned to be redeveloped into a retail or mixed-use development. Your role in this project is identical to the tasks you would need to perform for the Emeryville Marketplace project.  You have already performed the task of developing a Request for Proposals (“RFP”) for the Site B project.  You point out that the RFP’s evaluation criteria were developed and in place prior to your employment so that you merely transferred the criteria to the Site B project.

Emeryville is a total of 1.2 square miles in size and, based on the most current estimates from the California Department of Finance, it has a population of 7,675.  Based on data from Metroscan, there are 3,381 residential property owners in the City of Emeryville.  Of those, 757 individuals own residential property units in your housing development. This is 22% of residential property owners in the city.  

Your housing development is a high-rise structure consisting of 583 condominium units.  Parking is consolidated in a shared parking garage, and egress and ingress for the project are through a few common access points.  Access is not regulated based on unit size, location, etc.  Due to the consolidation of these access points and the very dense nature of your development, impacts from traffic, noise levels, and air emissions, and any consequential impacts on property value, will be felt equally by all property owners.

ANALYSIS

The primary purpose for the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act is to ensure that “[p]ublic officials, whether elected or appointed, [should] perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.”  (Section 81001(b).)  In furtherance of this goal, section 87100 of the Act prohibits a public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.
Determining whether a conflict of interest exists under section 87100 requires analysis of the following steps as outlined below.
  

Steps One and Two:  Are you considered a “public official” and are you making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision?
As a community economic development coordinator (“CED coordinator”) for the City of Emeryville, you are a “member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency” and are, therefore, a public official subject to the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act.  (Section 82048; regulation 18701(a).)

A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (Section 87100; regulation 18702.1.)  A public official “participates in making a governmental decision” when, acting within the authority of his or her position and without significant substantive or intervening review, the official negotiates, advises or makes recommendations to the decisionmaker regarding the governmental decision.  (Section 87100; regulation 18702.2.)  A public official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence a decision before his or her own agency if, for the purpose of influencing, the official contacts or appears before any member, officer, employee, or consultant of his or her agency.  (Section 87100; regulation 18702.3.)  

If you, as a CED coordinator, engage in any of the actions detailed above with regard the marketplace redevelopment project, you will “participate in making” or “influence” that decision.
  Such actions could include negotiating, conducting research, making any investigation, or preparing any report to the city.  (Regulation 18702.2(b).)

You have stated that you have already worked on the development of the RFP for the Site B redevelopment project but point out that the RFP’s evaluation criteria were developed and in place prior to your employment.  The Commission considers the RFP to be an integral part of a contract and, as such, decisions leading up to the contract, such as the decision which sets the foundation for the contractual relationship, are decisions concerning the contract.  (Brue Advice Letter, No. I-93-384; Brown Advice Letter, No. A-93-261; In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198.)  Therefore, your work on the development of the RFP constitutes participation in a decision concerning the ultimate Site B contract.  The fact that you selected previously devised RFP provisions rather than draft them does not alter this conclusion. 
Because the Commission does not issue advice relating to past conduct (regulation 18329(b)(8)(A), enclosed), we cannot issue you advice with regard to the Site B redevelopment project as you have already participated in the contract decision.  
Step Three:  What is your economic interest — the possible sources of a conflict of interest?
Section 87103 provides that a public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision “if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family,” or on any of the official’s economic interests, described as follows:

· A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment 
 of $2,000 or more (section 87103(a); regulation 18703.1(a)); or in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management (section 87103(d); regulation 18703.1(b));  

· A public official has an economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more (section 87103(b); regulation 18703.2);

· A public official has an economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (section 87103(c); regulation 18703.3);

· A public official has an economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts aggregate to $340 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (section 87103(e); regulation 18703.4);

· A public official has an economic interest in his or her personal finances, including those of his or her immediate family -- this is the “personal financial effects” rule (section 87103; regulation 18703.5).


Assuming you have a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 in your condominium unit, you have an economic interest in this real property which serves as your principal residence.
You have not provided information regarding any other economic interests.  For purposes of this letter, we assume that you have no other economic interests relevant to the decision you have identified.

Step Four:  Is your economic interest directly or indirectly involved in the governmental decision?

Real property in which a public official has an economic interest is directly involved in a governmental decision if, among other things,: 
“(1)  The real property in which the official has an interest, or any part of that real property, is located within 500 feet of the boundaries (or the proposed boundaries) of the property which is the subject of the governmental decision.” (Regulation 18704.2(a)(1).)

You have stated that your residence is located within 500 feet of the marketplace development.  Therefore, your real property is considered “directly involved” under regulation 18704.2.
Step Five: What is the applicable materiality standard?

� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


�  These questions are based on the Act’s conflict-of-interest analysis provided at regulation 18700(b).  


	�  Of course, you will “make a governmental decision” if you vote, obligate or commit the city to any course of action, or enter into any contractual agreement on behalf of the city on such a decision.  (Regulation 18702.1)  


�  An indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse of an official or by a member of the official’s immediate family, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official’s immediate family, or their agents own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10�percent interest or greater.  (Section 87103.)   “Immediate family” is defined at section 82029 as an official’s spouse and dependent children.





